
 

 
GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PARSONS 
MAYOR 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager. 
Tel: 01483 444102 

29 April 2019 

 
 
 
To the Councillors of Guildford Borough Council 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the Annual Meeting of the Council for the Borough 
of Guildford to be held at the Guildhall on WEDNESDAY 8 MAY 2019 commencing at 
12.00 noon. 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
Millmead House  
Millmead  
Guildford 
Surrey    GU2 4BB 
 
www.guildford.gov.uk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website in 
accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and 
in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole 
of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, 
and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

 
 
 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range 
of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban 

areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to improve 

value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   ELECTION OF MAYOR 2019-20  
 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2019-20  
 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Council held on 9 April 
2019.  
 

5.   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 To receive any communications or announcements from the Mayor. 
 

6.   ELECTION OF BOROUGH COUNCILLORS  

 To receive the report of the Returning Officer upon the election of Borough 
Councillors held on Thursday 2 May 2019 (to follow).  
 

7.   APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN 2019-20  

 The Mayor to announce the appointment of Chaplain for the municipal year 
2019-20. 
  

8.   APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY REMEMBRANCER 2019-20  

 To appoint the Honorary Remembrancer for the Borough for the municipal year 
2019-20. 
  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Draft Minutes of a meeting of Guildford Borough Council held at Council Chamber, Millmead 
House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on Tuesday 9 April, 2019 
 

* Councillor Mike Parsons (Mayor) 
* Councillor Richard Billington (Deputy Mayor) 

 
* Councillor David Bilbé 
* Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Adrian Chandler 
* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
  Councillor Nils Christiansen 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Geoff Davis 
* Councillor Graham Ellwood 
* Councillor David Elms 
* Councillor Matt Furniss 
  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
  Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor David Goodwin 
  Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
* Councillor Angela Gunning 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Liz Hogger 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Liz Hooper 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Michael Illman 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
 

* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
* Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
* Councillor Nigel Manning 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith 
* Councillor Susan Parker 
  Councillor Dennis Paul 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor Mike Piper 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor David Reeve 
* Councillor Caroline Reeves 
* Councillor Iseult Roche 
* Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Matthew Sarti 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Paul Spooner 
* Councillor James Walsh 
  Councillor Jenny Wicks 
  Councillor David Wright 
 

*Present 
 

Honorary Alderman T Patrick was also in attendance 
 
The Council stood in silent tribute to the memory of Honorary Alderman Bernard Parke, who 
had passed away on 26 February 2019. 
 

CO90   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from the Councillors Nils Christiansen, Andrew Gomm, 
Angela Goodwin, Dennis Paul, Jenny Wicks, and David Wright, from Honorary Freeman Jen 
Powell, and from Honorary Aldermen Mrs C F Cobley, Mrs S Creedy, Mrs C F P Griffin, J 
Marks, and L Strudwick. 
  

CO91   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CO92   MINUTES  
The Council confirmed, as a correct record, the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 26 
February 2019. The Mayor signed the minutes. 
  

CO93   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
With his mayoral year drawing to an end, the Mayor thanked everyone who had supported him 
so far, in particular with fund raising events.  To date, over £43,000  had been raised for the 

Page 1

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

Mayor’s charitable causes, and it was hoped to increase this significantly at the Mayor’s final 
event – Gatsby at the Mandolay – on Saturday 4 May 2019.   
  
Councillors were asked to contact the Civic Secretary as soon as possible if they wished to 
reserve a table. 
  

CO94   LEADER'S COMMUNICATIONS  
There were no communications from the Leader of the Council. 
  

CO95   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
Mr John Rigg addressed the Council in support of the motion referred to in agenda item 11.  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Spooner responded to the representations. 
  

CO96   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
(1)         Councillor Caroline Reeves asked the Lead Councillor for Licensing, Environmental Health, 

and Community Safety, Councillor Graham Ellwood, the following question: 
  

“There has been a series of derogatory comments and misinformation on social media 
about the replacement stray dog service now that Treetops has closed. Please could 
the Lead Councillor for Licensing, Environmental Health, and Community Safety explain 
exactly what the new provision is and how it works, as well as a clear explanation of the 
charges?  
  
Also there is new legislation to cover the licensing of dog kennels, catteries and the 
breeding of dogs. Given the unfortunate stories we hear around bad practice and 
breeding farms, it would be beneficial to know what steps are taken to stop this. Please 
could the Lead Councillor give an explanation of how this new system functions?” 

  
The Lead Councillor’s response was as follows: 

  
“Thank you for your question regarding the recent social media interest in the Council’s 
st
[...]
utive has considered what would be the financial effect on 

Guildford residents and council taxpayers towards the cost of building and 
operating such a large and expensive new project?  
  
‘As stated in the report that was considered by the Executive on 19 March, the 
next phase of the feasibility process will look at the overall business case for the 
new venue. The cost of building a venue of comparable size to the existing one 
would be broadly the same, and probably slightly less, than refurbishing the 
existing building with significantly less disruption. As part of the business case, a 
funding plan will be required to be developed (as per recommendation 2 of the 
report)’. 

  
(ii)     Surely the charges for usage and/or level of council tax will have to increase in 

order to help pay towards the costs of building and running such a facility once 
built?  
  
‘As detailed in the 19 March report, Guildford Spectrum has historically run with 
an operating surplus contributing revenue income back into council funds. The 
impact of the cost of building the facility  will depend to an extent as to how it is 
funded, the possible options for funding was set out in section 11 of the 19 
March report and include planning gain (e.g. S106, Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL)), grant funding (e.g. Sport England), commercial partnership 
arrangements and borrowing).  
  

Page 3

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

The provision of leisure facilities is about building on Spectrum’s fantastic 
success, we want to get the community more active and punitive pricing would 
not assist in achieving this goal as set out in the Council’s Sport Development 
Strategy and the Health and Well Being Strategy. We want lots of people to be 
able to enjoy excellent facilities at a reasonable price again and again bringing 
exciting events, health benefits, employment and regional visitors to our town.’ 

  
(iii)    What are the current charges for services provided at the existing Spectrum?   

  
‘There is a vast range of charges for the different facilities for customers at 
Spectrum. The commercial prices are market led so if the charges are too high 
customers will use alternative facilities or spend their money in a different way. 
This would be unlikely to change in a new facility. The community prices are 
signed off by councillors each year as part of the budget process and this is 
unlikely to change.’ 

  
(iv)    What charges are projected for services provided in a new Spectrum?  

  
‘Please see the answer to (iii) above’. 

  
(v)     What increase in council tax may be required to help fund this project?  

  
‘As stated earlier, a funding plan will be required as part of the business plan 
process. As I’m sure you are aware, there are government restrictions on how 
much council tax can be increased in a year without having a referendum. For a 
borough council this threshold is currently 3% and this increase has to meet all 
the pressures on council budgets.’ 

  
(vi)    Will there be an entry charge for a new Spectrum?” 

  
‘It is unlikely there would be any change to the current arrangements, with no 
general admission charge to visit the building unless you wished to gain access 
to a specific facility or event. We want to encourage as many people as possible 
to visit and enjoy both the leisure facilities and the catering facilities in the venue’ 
  

(3)    Councillor Bob McShee asked the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Spooner, the 
following question: 
  

“With the Executive attempting to rush through the Local Plan before the local 
elections, it is clear that the scale and location of proposed housing development will 
bring more traffic into Guildford town, the villages, and across the borough, so I ask the 
Leader of the Council:  
  

(i)     what steps are the Council taking to relieve the traffic congestion, pollution and 
environmental damage that will inevitably be caused?  
  

(ii)    surely highwa
[...]
 role and conduct in the planning process. The guidance 
included how councillors and officers should manage contact with applicants, developers and 
objectors or supporters. The purpose of the guidance provided in the document was to ensure 
that decisions made in the planning process were not biased and were taken openly and 
transparently, and based on material planning considerations only. 
  
During the review, officers had undertaken a comparison process between the existing 
document and other councils’ local codes published more recently. The Planning Development 
Manager, the Principal Planning Solicitor and the Monitoring Officer had reviewed the 
document. During the course of this process, it was suggested that the updated Probity in 
Planning - Local Code of Practice could be amalgamated with other relevant information in 
respect of the determination of planning applications, including how the Planning Committee 
operated in that regard, and published as a ‘Probity in Planning Councillors’ Handbook’, which 
would be very useful for all councillors, particularly those newly elected following the Borough 
Council Elections on 2 May 2019. 
  
A copy of the draft Handbook was attached as Appendix 2 to the report submitted to the 
Council. 
  
The report had been considered by both the Planning Committee (on 27 March 2019) and 
Corporate Governance and Standards Committee (on 28 March 2019).  Both committees’ 
comments in support of the Handbook had been included  in the report. 
  
Upon the motion of the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Matt Furniss, seconded by the 
Deputy Mayor, Councillor Richard Billington, the Council 
  
RESOLVED: That the ‘Probity in Planning Councillors’ Handbook’, attached as Appendix 2 to 
the report submitted to the Council, be adopted.  
  
Reason:  
To provide up to date and fit for purpose Probity in Planning guidance to councillors and 
officers, together with other relevant information on the planning process at the
[...]
at that club, as Mr Murray Litvak, 
who was a candidate for appointment as independent member of the Corporate Governance 
and Standards Committee. Mr Litvak had also coached Councillor Illman. Councillor Illman 
therefore withdrew from the meeting before any decision was taken. 
  
Upon the motion of the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Matt Furniss, seconded by the 
Deputy Mayor, Councillor Richard Billington, the Council 
  
RESOLVED: That Murray Litvak be appointed, and Maria Angel MBE be re-appointed as 
independent members of the Council’s Corporate Governance and Standards Committee with 
effect from May 2019, for a four-year term of office.  
                                                                
Reason:  
To comply with Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution. 
   

CO99   APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS UNDER SECTION 28 LOCALISM 
ACT 2011 (MAY 2019 - MAY 2023)  

Under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”) the Council was required to appoint at 
least one independent person whose views may be sought regarding any allegations of 
misconduct against a councillor and the arrangements under which any such allegations can be 
investigated and determined.  
  
There were currently three Independent Persons who had been appointed by the Council in 
2015 and their term of office would end in May 2019.  
  
Although the role of Independent Person was voluntary, the Council was required to advertise 
the vacancy in such manner as the authority considered likely to bring it to the attention of the 
public.  
  
As with previous appointments, the Council had entered into a joint arrangement with a number 
of other councils in Surrey to recruit and appoint Independent Persons.  
  
The Council considered a report setting out details of the 2019 recruitment process, and the 
seven candidates who had been recommended for formal appointment as Independent 
Persons by this Council (and the participating councils) for the four year period from May 2019 
to May 2023.  The report had also been considered by the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee, at its meeting on 28 March 2019.  The Committee had commended the 
appointment of seven candidates as this Council’s Independent Persons.   

Page 8

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

  
Upon the motion of the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Matt Furniss, seconded by the 
Deputy Mayor, Councillor Richard Billington, the Council 
  
RESOLVED: That the following persons be appointed as the Council’s Independent Persons for 
a four-year term of office expiring in May 2023: 
  

        Vivienne Cameron  

        Bill Donnelly 

        Paul Eaves 

        Liz Lawrence 
        Roger Pett 
        Bernard Quoroll 
        John Smith 

  
Reason:  
To enable the Council to comply with its obligations under Section 28 (7) of the Localism Act 
2011. 
  

CO100   NOTICE OF MOTION DATED 28 MARCH 2019  
Prior to the formal consideration of this matter, the Mayor drew the Council’s attention to the 
note circulated by the Managing Director to all councillors on 5 April 2019 specifically in respect 
of paragraph (1) of the proposed resolution in the motion. 
  
A copy of the note had been appended to the Order Paper circulated to all councillors before 
the meeting. 
  
The Council’s lead barrister on the Local Plan, Mr James Findlay QC was present to offer any 
further advice to councillors in order to deal with this matter appropriately. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, Councillor Tony Rooth proposed, and 
Councillor Colin Cross seconded, the adoption of the following motion: 
  

“This Council notes that an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council has been called on 
Thursday 25 April 2019 for the purpose of considering whether the Local Plan should be 
formally adopted following receipt of the Inspector’s final report. 
  
The Council 
  
RESOLVES: 

  
(1)   That consideration of whether the Council should adopt the Local Plan be deferred to 

a suitable and reasonable date after the Borough Council elections on 2 May 2019. 
  
(2)   That, should the Council decide not to defer consideration of the adoption of the 

Local Plan, the proposed Extraordinary Council meeting currently arranged for 25 
April 2019 be held at a venue with a much larger capacity than the Council Chamber 
in order to accommodate the large number of Guildford residents interested in the 
Local Plan who may wish to attend the meeting. 

  
(3)   That, irrespective of the date and venue, public participation at the Extraordinary 

Meeting be extended by thirty minutes to one hour to allow the public to address the 
Meeting before the Council makes a decision on the possible adoption of the Local 
Plan." 

  

Page 9

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

Councillor Rooth requested a recorded vote be taken in respect of paragraphs (1) and (2) of the 
motion, which was supported by four other councillors. 
  
Following the debate on the motion, paragraph (1) was put to a recorded vote and was lost with 
14 councillors voting in favour, 25 councillors voting against, and two abstentions as follows: 
  

FOR:  AGAINST: ABSTAIN: 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor David Reeve 
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Matt Sarti  
Councillor Pauline Searle 

Councillor David Bilbe 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Philip Brooker 
Councillor Adrian Chandler 
Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
Councillor Geoff Davis 
Councillor Graham Ellwood 
Councillor David Elms 
Councillor Matt Furniss 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Christian Holliday  
Councillor Michael Illman 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith 
Councillor Mike Piper 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Iseult Roche 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor James Walsh 

Councillor Liz Hooper 
Councillor Mike Parsons 

 Paragraph (2) was put to a recorded vote and was lost with 6 councillors voting in favour, 32 
councillors voting against, and three abstentions as follows:  

FOR:  AGAINST: ABSTAIN: 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor Tony Rooth 

Councillor David Bilbe 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Philip Brooker 
Councillor Adrian Chandler 
Councillor Geoff Davis 
Councillor Graham Ellwood 
Councillor David Elms 
Councillor Matt Furniss 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Christian Holliday  
Councillor Michael Illman 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
Councillor Sheila Kirkland 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith 
Councillor Mike Piper 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor David Reeve 
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
Councillor Iseult Roche 
Councillor Matt Sarti  
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor James Walsh 

Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
Councillor Liz Hooper 
Councillor Mike Parsons  
  

Page 10

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

Paragraph (3) was put to a vote by way of a show of hands and was lost. 
 

CO101   MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  
The Council received and noted the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 19 
February and 7 March 2019.   
  

CO102   RETIRING COUNCILLORS - VOTE OF THANKS  
The Mayor expressed appreciation of the service to the community and the Council by the 
following councillors: 
  
Councillor Tony Phillips (36 years on the Council) 
Councillor Jenny Wicks (24 years) 
Councillor Iseult Roche (8 years) 
Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr. (6 years) 
Councillor Nils Christiansen (4 years) 
Councillor Mike Hurdle (4 years) 
Councillor Michael Illman (4 years) 
Councillor David Reeve (4 years) 
Councillor Matt Sarti (4 years) 
  
who were not seeking re-election on 2 May 2019.  Between the nine councillors, they had 
achieved a combined total of 94 years of service, and had amassed a wealth of knowledge and 
experience which would be greatly missed by the Council and its residents. The Council joined 
the Mayor in expressing formally their thanks and appreciation to them and offering their best 
wishes for the future. 
  

CO103   COMMON SEAL  
The Council 
  
RESOLVED: That the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to any documents to give effect 
to any decisions taken by the Council at this meeting. 
  
The meeting finished at 9.17 pm 
 
 
 
 
Signed ……………………………………………..                              Date ………………………… 
                                     Mayor 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council - 8 May 2019 

 

 
 

GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Forty-Seventh Annual Meeting of Guildford Borough Council held at the 
Guildhall, High Street, Guildford, Surrey on Wednesday 8 May 2019 

 
* Mike Parsons (Mayor) 

* Councillor Richard Billington (Deputy Mayor) 
 

  Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Jon Askew 
* Councillor Christopher Barrass 
* Councillor Joss Bigmore 
* Councillor David Bilbé 
* Councillor Chris Blow 
* Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
  Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor David Goodwin 
* Councillor Angela Gunning 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
  Councillor Jan Harwood 
* Councillor Liz Hogger 
  Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson 
  Councillor Diana Jones 
  Councillor Steven Lee 
* Councillor Nigel Manning 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 

* Councillor Julia McShane 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Elizabeth McShee 
* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
  Councillor Susan Parker 
  Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor John Redpath 
  Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Caroline Reeves 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Patrick Sheard 
* Councillor Paul Spooner 
* Councillor James Steel 
  Councillor Fiona White 
  Councillor James Walsh 
* Councillor Catherine-Anne Young 
 

*Present 
 
The following Honorary Officers of Dignity, Honorary Freemen and Honorary Aldermen were 
also in attendance: 
 
The High Steward, the Earl of Onslow  Honorary Alderman Gordon Bridger 
Honorary Freeman Andrew Hodges    Honorary Alderman Keith Childs 
Honorary Freeman Jen Powell    Honorary Alderman Sarah Creedy 
Honorary Freeman David Watts    Honorary Alderman Terence Patrick 
Honorary Recorder HH Judge Robert Fraser MVO Honorary Alderman M A H M Williamson 
Honorary Remembrancer Mr Matthew Alexander 
 
Before proceeding to the principal business of the meeting, the Mayor received the report of the 
Honorary Remembrancer for the municipal year just ending and conveyed to Mr Matthew 
Alexander, the Council’s appreciation of his excellent and informative report. 
 

CO1   ELECTION OF MAYOR 2019-20  
Upon the motion of Councillor Paul Spooner, seconded by Councillor Caroline Reeves, the 
Council unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: That Councillor Richard Billington be elected Mayor for the municipal year 2019-20. 
  



 
2 

 
Council - 8 May 2019 

 

 
 

Mike Parsons vacated the chair.  
  
Having been invested with the Mayoral robes and Chain of Office, Councillor Richard Billington 
made the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office and took the Oath of Allegiance. The Mayor 
then took the chair. 
  

CO2   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2019-20  
Upon the motion of the Mayor, Councillor Richard Billington, seconded by Councillor Paul Spooner, 
the Council unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: That Councillor Marsha Moseley be appointed Deputy Mayor for the municipal 
year 2019-20. 
  
Having been invested with the Deputy Mayoral robes and Chain of Office, Councillor Marsha 
Moseley made the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office and took the Oath of 
Allegiance. 
  

CO3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Paul Abbey, Colin Cross, Tom 
Hunt, Diana Jones, Steven Lee, Susan Parker, and Maddy Redpath; and Honorary Aldermen 
Mrs Catherine Cobley, Mrs C F P Griffin, Vivienne Johnson, Jayne Marks, Lynda Strudwick, 
and Nick Sutcliffe. 
  

CO4   MINUTES  
The Council confirmed the minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Council held on 9 April 2019 
as a correct record.  The Mayor signed the minutes. 
  

CO5   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
(a)         Civic Service – 12 May 2019 

The Mayor invited councillors to accompany him to the Civic Service at Holy Trinity 
Church, High Street, Guildford at 11.30am on Sunday 12 May 2019.   

  
(b)         Selection Council Meeting – 15 May 2019 
         The Mayor also reminded councillors that there would be a meeting of the Council at 7pm 

on Wednesday 15 May 2019 to consider, among other things, the election of the Leader 
of the Council, appointment of committees, and appointment of committee chairmen for 
the municipal year 2019-20. 

  
(c)     Prevent training session for councillors – 8 May 2019 

The Mayor informed councillors that the Prevent training session for new councillors due 
to take place at 7pm this evening had been cancelled and would be re-scheduled for later 
in the year. 

   

CO6   ELECTION OF BOROUGH COUNCILLORS  
The Council received the report of the Returning Officer upon the results of the Election of 
Borough Councillors held on Thursday 2 May 2019, for the wards of the Borough of Guildford 
as set out in the Appendix hereto. 
  

CO7   APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN 2019-20  
The Mayor announced the appointment of Reverend Canon Nigel Nicholson, as his Chaplain. 
  
 



 
3 

 
Council - 8 May 2019 

 

 
 

CO8   APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY REMEMBRANCER 2019-20  
Upon the motion of the Mayor, Councillor Richard Billington, seconded by the Deputy Mayor, 
Councillor Marsha Moseley, the Council unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: That Mr Matthew Alexander be appointed Honorary Remembrancer for the 
municipal year 2019-20. 
  
  
The meeting finished at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
Signed ……………………………………………..                              Date ………………………… 
                                     Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 
Council - 8 May 2019 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 
GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ELECTION OF BOROUGH COUNCILLORS 
 

2 MAY 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER 
 

Borough Ward Candidates Votes Cast 

Ash South 
& Tongham 

Paul Francis Abbey 

Philip John Buckley 

Graham Leonard Eyre 

Nigel James Kearse 

Paul Michael Spooner 

Sinclair Aubrey Webster 

 

961 Elected 

519 

973  Elected 

817    

853  Elected 

484  

Ash Vale Miranda Theodora Hoegen 

Nigel Manning 

Marsha Moseley 

 

477   

631  Elected 

619  Elected 

Ash Wharf Andrew Francis Henry Gomm 

Roslyn Dawn McMillan 

Jo Randall 

Sam Richards 

 

756  Elected 

294 

763  Elected 

484  

Burpham  Sue Hackman 

Christian John Holliday 

Ted Mayne 

Poppy Seosamhin Emma Ni Bhroithe-Barnett 

Mike Piper 

George Matthew Potter 

 

242 

610   

972  Elected 

180 

568 

922  Elected 

 

Christchurch 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joss Bigmore 

Dennis George William Booth 

Matt Furniss 

Paul Hienkens 

Nikki Nelson-Smith  

Joan Anne May O’Byrne 

Mark Redhead 

1042  Elected 

845    Elected 

673 

450     

608 

193 

143 



 
5 

 
Council - 8 May 2019 

 

 
 

Borough Ward Candidates Votes Cast 

Clandon & Horsley Tim Anderson 

Christopher Patrick Barrass 

Alex Fiuza 

Caroline Helen Heath-Taylor 

James Jonathan Rogerson 

Catherine-Anne Young 

 

2726  Elected 

2666  Elected 

532 

704 

947 

2907  Elected 

Effingham Liz Hogger 

Christopher Howard Jay 

Ben Paton 

529    Elected 

147 

245 

Friary & St Nicolas Brian Jeffrey Creese 

Fiona May Davidson 

John Adrian De Witt 

Angela Marie Goodwin 

Tom Hunt 

Elizabeth Lilian Anne Mpyisi 

Vaibhav Pant 

Caroline Anne Reeves 

Matthew Philip Smith 

Bill Stokoe 

 

336 

937   

409   

1332 Elected 

1134 Elected 

381   

331 

1371 Elected 

313 

405   

 

Holy Trinity Alexandra Milne Chesterfield 

Gregory James Clack 

Geoff Davis 

Ciaran Pol Doran 

Jennifer Mary Gale 

Gerry Lytle  

Stephen Philip Mallet 

Chris Pegman 

John Willem Edwin Redpath 

Maddy Redpath 

John David Rigg 

Alexander James Scott 

 

 

617 

211 

615   

860   

834     

559 

644       

184 

932  Elected 

968  Elected 

911  Elected 

154 

 



 
6 

 
Council - 8 May 2019 

 

 
 

Borough Ward Candidates Votes Cast 

Lovelace Colin George Cross 

Jon Dobinson 

 

789   Elected 

83     

Merrow  Philip Naylor Brooker 

Graham Thomas Ellwood 

Cengiz Jan Harwood 

Michael Joseph Hassell 

John Paul Damien Hawthorne 

Malcolm Piers Hill 

Jennifer Jordan 

Steven Lee 

Deborah Seabrook 

 

789   

656    

976    Elected 

294   

345 

327    

856 

1047   Elected 

1731   Elected 

 

Normandy David John Bilbé 

Peter Nicholas Elliott 

Henry David Kay 

451   Elected 

248 

382 

 

Onslow Jacob Darby Allen 

Jon Askew 

Adrian Stuart Chandler 

David John Goodwin 

Helen Christina Harris 

Richard James Mithen 

Howard Frederick Moss 

Will Salmon 

Neil Ward 

 

336    

819   Elected 

419    

891   Elected 

399 

301 

775     

815    Elected 

187 

 

Pilgrims Sallie Anne Barker 

Tony Rooth 

 

307    

570    Elected 

Pirbright Gurung Akanshya 

Gordon Ackroyd Jackson 

Russell Gavin Sherrard-Smith 

 

 

63    

392    Elected 

127 

   



 
7 

 
Council - 8 May 2019 

 

 
 

Borough Ward Candidates Votes Cast 

Send Julia Marion Osborn 

Susan Elizabeth Parker 

Patrick Watson Sheard 

Alexander Stewart-Clark 

Rob Woof 

 

 357 

1150  Elected 

1217  Elected 

234     

139   

Shalford Chris Blow 

Jillian Margaretta Ann Doran 

Bob Hughes 

Vanessa Louise King 

Ramsey Nagaty 

Michael George Finnimore Parsons 

Mark Maurice Taylor 

Tim David Wolfenden 

 

825  Elected 

336  

431 

294  

637  Elected 

489 

128 

181 

Stoke Tay Jarl Daniel Korben Andessen 

Lizzie Griffiths 

Angela Jane Gunning 

Paul Robert Mackie 

James Lawrence Walsh 

 

295 

424     

648   Elected 

338    

496   Elected 

  

Stoughton Shelley Grainger 

Gillian Michelle Harwood 

Philip Matthew Hooper 

Masuk Miah 

David James Quelch 

Anne Catherine Rouse 

Pauline Ann Searle 

Nick Trier 

Malachy Ujam 

 

399 

1431  Elected 

513 

1317  Elected 

574   

430   

1476  Elected 

337 

377 

 

Tillingbourne Richard Billington 

Diana Mary Jones 

Liam Francis O’Keeffe 

David Alan Wright 

825    Elected 

745    Elected 

679 

734     



 
8 

 
Council - 8 May 2019 

 

 
 

Borough Ward Candidates Votes Cast 

Westborough Amanda Creese 

George Dokimakis 

Valerie Olive Drummond 

Liz Hooper 

Sheila Ann Kirkland 

Alastair Atherton Knowles 

Julia Maureen McShane  

John Hugh Morris 

Howard Daniel Smith 

James Harry Alfred Steel 

Fiona Jean White 

Frances Worpe 

 

519 

493 

153   

311 

311   

306   

898  Elected 

190 

468 

779   Elected 

801   Elected 

116 

Worplesdon Ruth Brothwell 

Jonathan Richmond Edwards 

David Peter Elms 

Bob McShee 

Elizabeth Ann McShee 

Ali Jamal Mirmak 

Dennis Paul 

Dominic John Christopher Stone 

Keith Francis Witham 

 

1003   Elected 

472 

803 

1308  Elected 

1160  Elected 

307 

675    

295   

762 

 

 
 


